		  30
tanneries apply chromium III based processes to turn hides
and skins into leather.1 This is still the most efficient method
of tanning, and the one that provides the best qualities to the
final product. However, in a tannery, for each 1,000 kg of
hides or skins processed, about 250 kg of chromed leather
waste (CLW) and at least 500 kg of total solid waste are
produced.2, 3 This industry generates about 4 million tons of

and time of hydrolysis. Alkalinizing agent, MgO, and agitation
TABLE I
Collagen hydrolysate samples codification
for the first DOE: determination
of optimum temperature and time
of hydrolysis. Alkalinizing
agent – MgO – and agitation speed –
150 rpm – were fixed parameters.
Collagen
hydrolysate
sample
Mass of
alkalinizing
agent (g)
Temperature
(°C)
Time
(h)
1A 1.2a 70.0b 4a
2A 1.2a 70.0b 6b
3A 1.8b 70.0b 4a
4A 1.8b 70.0b 6b
5A 1.2a 55.0a 4a
6A 1.2a 55.0a 6b
7A 1.8b 55.0a 4a
8A 1.8b 55.0a 6b
9A 1.5c 62.5c 5c
a Low level of the factor
b High level of the factor
c Center point
speed, 150 rpm, were fixed in the first DOE. The samples of
the first DOE were mixed with alkalinizing agent and water
24 h before hydrolysis, which was not done for the samples of
the second DOE.
The second DOE determined optimum type of alkalinizing
agent, mass of alkalinizing agent and also optimum agitation
speed during the process. Time, 6 h, and temperature, 70°C, of
hydrolysis were fixed in the second DOE.
Film Production
The filmogenic solution was obtained by dispersing starch and,
when appropriated, glycerol, in 150 ml of water or collagen
hydrolysate. The solution was then heated up to 85°C (starch
gelatinization temperature previously determined through a
differential scanning calorimetry run) for 10 min under constant
stirring. The filmogenic solution was cooled to 20°C in room
temperature. It was then casted in a 30 x 25 cm glass plate
covered with a polytetrafluoroethylene (PTFE) layer. The films
JALCA, VOL. 111, 2016
	 Collagen Hydrolysate for Polymeric Film	 32
were allowed to dry at 20 ± 4°C and under approximately
50% ± 10% of relative humidity. Table III shows the composition
of the four films, which were produced in duplicates.
Characterization Methods
CLW and Collagen Hydrolysate Characterization
Moisture content of CLW and of collagen hydrolysate was
determined according to ASTM D3790-2012. Ash content was
determined according to ASTM D2617-2012. Mass
measurements were performed with an analytical balance
(Model AUY220, Shimadzu, Japan).
Chromium in CLW was determined as chromic oxide through
perchloric acid oxidation followed by sodium thiosulfate titration
according to ASTM D2807-2009. For chromium content in
collagen hydrolysate, samples were prepared according to
Standard Methods for Examination of Water and Wastewater
(SMEWW) Method 3030-E and then analyzed by atomic
absorption spectroscopy (Equipment Model Analyst 200, Perkin
Elmer, USA) according to SMEWW Method 3111-B.
TABLE III
Films formulation.
Film SampleA

leather waste through alkaline hydrolysis
TABLE II
Collagen hydrolysate samples codification
for the second DOE: determination of
optimum type and mass of alkalinizing
agent an optimum agitation speed of
hydrolysis. Time – 6 h– and temperature –
70°C – were fixed parameters.
Collagen
hydrolysate
sample
Alkalinizing
agent
Mass of
alkalinizing
agent (g)
Agitation
speed
(rpm)
1B CaOb 2.0a 180a
2B CaOb 2.0a 280b
3B MgO a 2.0a 180a
4B MgO a 2.0a 280b
5B CaOb 4.0 b 180a
6B CaOb 4.0b 280b
7B MgO a 4.0b 180a
8B MgO a 4.0b 280b
9B MgO/CaO 1.5/1.5c 230c
a Low level of the factor
b High level of the factor
c Center point
Macro Kjeldahl method followed by titration was used for
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN) determination, which was
used as a measure of protein content in the collagen
hydrolysate. The analysis was carried out according to
SMEWW - 4500Norg-B in collagen hydrolysate and according
to ASTM D2868-2010 in CLW.
pH of CLW was determined according to ASTM D6657-2014
using a pH meter (Model 86502, AZ, Taiwan). pH of collagen
hydrolysate was determined with the same instrument. A
material balance was performed to determine the percent
yield of protein and chromium. NTK concentration is
converted into collagen hydrolysate with a conversion factor
equal to 5.5.23
Film Characterization and Comparison
Tensile tests of films were performed according to ASTM
D882-2012 in a universal testing machine (Model DL 2000,
Emic, Brazil) to determine tensile strength and percentage of
elongation at break. Thickness of films was measured in 20
different points with a micrometer (Model IP 65, Mitutoyo,
Japan) capable of measuring from 0 to 25 mm with an
accuracy of 0.001 mm.
The mechanical properties of the films were compared to the
ones of commercial biodegradable films used as mulches in
agriculture. As an example, ecovio® F Mulch produced by
BASF, presents elongation at break of 180-380% and tensile
strength of 18-22 MPa. This commercial material is made of a
copolyerster and polylatic acid.
JALCA, VOL. 111, 2016
Statistical Analysis
Statistical analysis of the experiments was performed through
Analysis of Variance (ANOVA) to determine statistical
significance of the factors studied.
 Results and Discussion
CLW Characterization
Table IV shows chemical composition of the CLW used in this
work. Whilst some differences are expected, composition of
CLW used in this work is similar to the ones of CLW used by
other authors.12-14
Reproducibility of collagen hydrolysate extraction depends on the